
Doc. No. 116224 / ProLaw No: 2000.003 1 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
NAPA COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 200110B 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 OF NAPA COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 200110B, is 
made and entered into as of this 1st day of July, 2024, by and between NAPA COUNTY, a political 
subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as the “COUNTY” and 
SELECTRON TECHNOLOGIES, INC., an Oregon Corporation, whose mailing address is 
13535 SW  72nd Avenue, Suite 200, Portland, Oregon, 97223, hereinafter referred to as 
“CONTRACTOR”; 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, on September 10, 2019, COUNTY entered into Napa County Agreement No. 
200110B, (the “Agreement”) with SELECTRON TECHNOLOGIES for the purchase and hosting 
of the Selectron Relay Permits IVR and SelecTXT; and 

 WHEREAS, the parties now desire to modify the terms of the Agreement to extend the 
term of the agreement and to increase the maximum compensation payable to CONTRACTOR for 
services provided during Fiscal Year 2024/25 and future fiscal years. 

TERMS 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Agreement is a amended as follows: 

1. Paragraph 1, “Term of the Agreement” is hereby amended to read in full as follows:

1. Term of the Agreement. The term of this Agreement shall commence on the date
first above written and shall expire on June 30, 2029, unless terminated earlier in 
accordance with Paragraphs 9 (Termination for Cause), 10 (Other Termination) or 23(a) 
(Covenant of No Undisclosed Conflict); except that the obligations of the parties under 
Paragraphs 7 (Insurance) and 8 (Indemnification) shall continue in full force and effect 
after said expiration date or early termination in relation to acts or omissions occurring 
prior to such dates during the term of the Agreement, and the obligations of 
CONTRACTOR to COUNTY shall also continue after said expiration date or early 
termination in relation to the obligations prescribed by Paragraphs 15 (Confidentiality), 20 
(Taxes) and 21 (Access to Records/Retention). For purposes of this Agreement, “fiscal 
year” shall mean the period commencing on July 1 and ending on June 30. 

2. Paragraph 3, “Compensation” is hereby amended to read in full as follows:

2. Compensation.
(a) Rates. In consideration of CONTRACTOR’s fulfillment of the promised

work, COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR at rates set forth in Exhibit “A,” attached 
hereto and incorporated by reference herein, except for Fiscal Year 2024/2025 and all 
subsequent years. For Fiscal Years 2024/2025 and subsequent years, COUNTY shall pay 



  

Doc. No. 116224 / ProLaw No: 2000.003 2 
 

CONTRACTOR at the rates set forth in Exhibit “D,” hereto and incorporated by reference 
herein. 

(b) Expenses. No travel or other expenses will be reimbursed by COUNTY. 
(c) Maximum Amount. Notwithstanding subparagraphs (a) and (b), the 

maximum payments under this Agreement shall be a total of Two Hundred Eighty-Seven 
Thousand One Hundred Sixty-Five ($287,165) for professional services; provided, 
however, that such amounts shall not be construed as guaranteed sums, and compensation 
shall be based upon services actually rendered and reimbursable expenses actually 
incurred. 
 

3. Counterparts.  This Amendment No. 1 may be executed in counterparts, which when 
taken together, shall constitute a single signed original as though all parties had executed the 
same page. 
 
4. Electronic Signatures.  This Amendment No. 1 may be executed by electronic 
signature(s) and transmitted in a portable document format (“PDF”) version by email and such 
electronic signature(s) shall be deemed original for purposes of this Amendment No. 1 and shall 
have the same force and effect as a manually executed original. 
 
5. This Amendment No. 1 shall be effective as of July 1, 2024. 
 
6. Except as provided herein, the terms and provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full 
force and effect. 
 

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally; signature page follows.] 
  





  

Doc. No. 116224 / ProLaw No: 2000.003 4 
 

EXHIBIT "A" 
 

SCOPE OF WORK 
 
CONTRACTOR shall provide COUNTY with the following services: 
 
I. DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES 
 
See Attached. For purposes of this Exhibit "A", references in the Attachment to Selectron 
shall mean CONTRACTOR. 
 
II. COMPLIANCE WITH GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 7550. As required by 
Government Code section 7550, each document or report prepared by CONTRACTOR for or 
under the direction of COUNTY pursuant to this Agreement shall contain the numbers and dollar 
amounts of the Agreement and all subcontracts under the Agreement relating to the preparation 
of the document or written report. The Agreement and subcontract dollar an1ounts shall be 
contained in a separate section of the document or \vTitten report. If multiple documents or 
written reports are the subject of the Agreement or subcontracts, the disclosure section may also 
contain a statement indicating that the total contract amount represents compensation for 
multiple documents or written reports. 

                                                    
 
  



  

Doc. No. 116224 / ProLaw No: 2000.003 5 
 

 
  



  

Doc. No. 116224 / ProLaw No: 2000.003 6 
 

 
  



  

Doc. No. 116224 / ProLaw No: 2000.003 7 
 

 



  

Doc. No. 116224 / ProLaw No: 2000.003 8 
 

 
  



  

Doc. No. 116224 / ProLaw No: 2000.003 9 
 

  



  

Doc. No. 116224 / ProLaw No: 2000.003 10 
 

 
  



  

Doc. No. 116224 / ProLaw No: 2000.003 11 
 

 
 
 
 



  

Doc. No. 116224 / ProLaw No: 2000.003 12 
 

 
 
 
 



  

Doc. No. 116224 / ProLaw No: 2000.003 13 
 

 
 
 
 



  

Doc. No. 116224 / ProLaw No: 2000.003 14 
 

 
  



  

Doc. No. 116224 / ProLaw No: 2000.003 15 
 

 



  

Doc. No. 116224 / ProLaw No: 2000.003 16 
 

 
  



  

Doc. No. 116224 / ProLaw No: 2000.003 17 
 

 
 
  



  

Doc. No. 116224 / ProLaw No: 2000.003 18 
 

 
  



  

Doc. No. 116224 / ProLaw No: 2000.003 19 
 

 
  



  

Doc. No. 116224 / ProLaw No: 2000.003 20 
 

  



  

Doc. No. 116224 / ProLaw No: 2000.003 21 
 

 
EXHIBIT D 

 
SCOPE OF WORK 

 

Service  Amount  Dates Covered Payment Due 
Date 

Managed Service Fee for Relay Permits IVR  

March 1, 2024 - 
February 28, 2025 Paid 

Call Bundle for IVR, Includes 20,000 Calls  
SelecTXT Platform Fee, Includes 20,000 
Messages  
   
Managed Service Fee for Relay Permits IVR $4,047.00 

March 1, 2025 – 
June 30, 2025 February 15, 2025 

Call Bundle for IVR, Includes 20,000 Calls $3,000.00 
SelecTXT Platform Fee, Includes 20,000 
Messages $3,333.00 
  $10,380.00 
Managed Service Fee for Relay Permits IVR $12,140.00  

July 1, 2025 – 
June 30, 2026 June 15, 2025 

Call Bundle for IVR, Includes 20,000 Calls $  9,000.00  
SelecTXT Platform Fee, Includes 20,000 
Messages $10,000.00  
  $31,140.00  
Managed Service Fee for Relay Permits IVR $12,500.00  

July 1, 2026 –  
June 30, 2027 June 15, 2026 

Call Bundle for IVR, Includes 20,000 Calls $  9,000.00  
SelecTXT Platform Fee, Includes 20,000 
Messages $10,000.00  
  $31,500.00  
Managed Service Fee for Relay Permits IVR $12,880.00  

July 1, 2027 –  
June 30, 2028 June 15, 2027 

Call Bundle for IVR, Includes 20,000 Calls $  9,000.00  
SelecTXT Platform Fee, Includes 20,000 
Messages $10,000.00  
  $31,880.00  
Managed Service Fee for Relay Permits IVR $13,265.00  

July 1, 2028 –  
June 30, 2029 June 15, 2028 

Call Bundle for IVR, Includes 20,000 Calls $  9,000.00  
SelecTXT Platform Fee, Includes 20,000 
Messages $10,000.00  
  $32,265.00  

 
Notes: 

• Amounts for future periods do not include increases to reflect additional functionality 
purchased. 

• Calls over the annual bundle amount will be invoiced at $.55 each. 
• Call counts will continue to be based on 4-minute call length.  


